
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23  

  
3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23  

  
4.   Declarations of Interest  

  
5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2022/23 on 

the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at Minute C100/Feb/22  
  

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 7 April 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

7.   Public Space Protection Order - Darlington Town Centre –  
Report of the Group Director of Services 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 
  

8.   Stronger Communities Fund –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 25 - 40) 
  

9.   Stronger Communities Board and Sub Groups - Update –  

10.00 am 
Thursday, 9 June 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Verbal Update of the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder 
  
  

10.   Taxis in Darlington –  
Verbal Update of the Licensing Manager 
  
  

11.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 41 - 56) 
  

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
  

13.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 30 May 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bartch, Bell, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, McCollom, Tait, 
Wallis and Willis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, B Jones and 
McCollom 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Wallis and Willis 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Haszeldine 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Mrs H Scott (Leader of the Council) and Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Mike Crawshaw 
(Head of Leisure and Cultural Services), Suzy Hill (Library Manager), Seth Pearson (Partnership 
Director), Sarah Small (Darlington Partnership Programme Officer) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
  

CLS37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

CLS38 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 
2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 17 February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 17 February 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CLS39 PUBLIC SECTOR EXECUTIVE GROUP 
 

 The Director, Darlington Partnership submitted a report (previously circulated) informing 
Members of the work of the Public Sector Executive Group (PSEG). 
 
It was reported that the PSEG was formed following agreement at Council on 15 July as one 
of the arrangements that replaced the Darlington Partnership; the PSEG included a range of 
senior officers from key public sector bodies; and reference was made to the key aims of the 
PSEG. 
 
Details were provided of the projects and organisations supported by the group; the Director 
of Darlington Partnership acts as the programme/project lead together with support from 
the Policy and Performance Manager; and the group was Chaired by the Council’s Chief 
Executive . Members noted that the PSEG was financially supported by partners and that the 
group has no decision making authority. 
 
Reference was made to the recent activity of the group which included consideration of 
social value through procurement; providing comments on the Levelling Up Darlington 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

proposal; and acting as a forum to share issues and pressures resulting from the pandemic 
and to discuss solutions.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding frequency and attendance for the PSEG; and following a 
question, the Director, Darlington Partnership informed Members that work was progressing 
to establish the Stronger Communities Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received for information.  
  

CLS40 THE NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 
 

 The Director, Darlington Partnership submitted a report (previously circulated) summarising 
the current position and developments of the Northgate Initiative. 
 
It was reported that the Northgate Initiative was a multi-agency programme established in 
2019, piloting a range of interventions to improve outcomes for local residents in all areas of 
wellbeing including economy, education and childhood, health, environment and social 
relationships. 
 
It was also reported that there had been some measurable improvements over the past 2 
years working towards the targets set for 2024; that as the restrictions of the pandemic were 
lifted community engagement had  been developed through face to face workings; and 
details were provided of the workstream achievements to date. 
 
Particular reference was made to the Environment Crime Co-ordinator who was now in post 
delivering on a back lanes project with the aim of cleaner waste free back lanes; that 
£298,918 had been secured from the Home Office Safer Streets funding  to introduce target-
hardening; and there had been a f
[...]
g libraries and the reference library; work included new lighting, installation 
of wifi, redecoration, cleaning of glass lights and cleaning and treatment of shelving units. 
 

Page 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The presentation provided internal photos of the reception area and adult lending library; 
and graphics for the renovated adult lending library and reference library with reference 
made to the layout and facilities. 
 
The library was offering a limited service during the work, however most services were being 
maintained on a smaller scale with popular stock available in a condensed area and a free 
select and collect service offering access to all stock on request. The Centre for Local Studies 
remained open and the Art Gallery had been transformed into a space for children’s 
activities. Free deliveries were available to people 60 and over and the branch library 
remained open part time with children’s activities taking place outside of opening hours. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Library Manager 
for her informative and interesting presentation. 
  

CLS43 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Members suggested that updates be provided to this Scrutiny Committee on the Public 
Space Protection Order for Darlington Town Centre, dog fouling and the Stronger 
Communities Board and its sub groups. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 JUNE 2022 

 
 

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DARLINGTON TOWN CENTRE 
 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek Members’ views on the renewal of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for 

the Town Centre, which will be included in the report going to Cabinet on 22 June 2022. 
 

Summary 
 
2. In 2019, a PSPO was granted for Darlington town centre to assist in dealing with issues 

such as nuisance behaviour, begging and anti-social drinking.  The Order subsequently 
expired in February 2022.  The PSPO has been effectively used over the last three years, 
however there are still ongoing issues that need to be addressed and the renewal of the 
PSPO can assist the Council, Police and partners in dealing with some of these issues. 
 

3. A PSPO can place restrictions on behaviour and if individuals breach these conditions, they 
could be liable to punishment by a fine of up to £1,000 (or £500 in the case of 
consumption of alcohol) or a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) of up to £100. 
 

4. Consultation on the renewal of the PSPO in Darlington Town Centre was undertaken from 
7 March 2022 to 2 May 2022.  There was only one public response which was received 
from Liberty.  Further details of the responses are detailed in paragraphs 29 and 30.   

 
5. A copy of the draft PSPO is attached at Appendix 1 and a copy of the map covering the 

PSPO area is attached at Appendix 2.   
 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee provide their 

views back to Cabinet to be included as part of the consultation on the introduction of the 
renewal of the town centre PSPO.   
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 
Background Papers 
 
(i) ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

(ii) ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Publication of Public Space Protection Orders) 
Regulations 2014 No 2591 

(iii) ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014, Anti-Social Behaviour Powers, Statutory Guidance, 
updated December 2017 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(iv) Public Spaces Protection Orders, Guidance for Councils, Local Government Association 
2018 

 
Ian Thompson / Anna Willey : Extension 6628/6756 
CD 
 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder A PSPO will have a positive effect on crime and 
disorder in the town centre.   

Health and Wellbeing Anti-social behaviour within the town centre can 
impact negatively on the health and well-being of 
individuals. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There is no impact on carbon as a result of this 
report.  

Diversity No particular group is impacted differently as a 
result of this report.   

Wards Affected Park East 
Groups Affected No particular group will be impacted differently as 

a result of this report.   
Budget and Policy Framework  No impact on the Budget or Policy Framework. 
Key Decision No 
Urgent Decision No 
Council Plan An attractive, vibrant, safe town centre is an 

important part of the Perfectly Placed agenda in 
the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

Efficiency There is no impact on the Council’s Efficiency 
agenda as a result of this report.   

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers. 

 
  

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
7. Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) are a key element of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 

Crime and Policing Act 2014 which came into force in October 2014. 
 

8. PSPOs are intended to limit and restrict activities which cause nuisance or lead to 
problems for a community, and as such allow Councils to make restrictions on activities 
which are judged to have a detrimental effect on the quality of life in an area.  By design 
the orders are planned to allow people to enjoy open public spaces free from nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour. 
 

9. The responsibility for making a new PSPO rests with the Council.  The Council must, prior 
to making an order, be satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that activities carried out in a 
public space have had or are likely to have a detrimental effe
[...]
The Order can only be effective if breaches are acted upon. 
 

Consultation 
 
28. An eight-week consultation exercise took place from 7 March 2022 to 2 May 2022.  

Consultation was undertaken as follows: 
 
(a) Council web pages 
(b) Town centre business consultation 
(c) Social media 
(d) Police 
(e) 700 Club 

 

Page 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

29. The Police are in full support of a PSPO renewal.  Similarly, the 700 Club are also in full 
support.  As mentioned at paragraph 23, the Council have a ‘Begging Group’ which 
includes Police, 700 Club, Housing Services, Drug and Alcohol Support, who work 
collaboratively to address the issue of begging.  The group members are in support of the 
PSPO renewal. 
 

30. Some valid comments have been received from Liberty in relation to the obstruction 
element of the PSPO.  They have expressed concern around peaceful protests and 
interference with Human Rights.  Careful consideration has been given in relation to this 
and based on little supporting evidence and the lack of use in the previous three years, the 
decision has been taken to remove it from the proposed order.  

 
31. No other responses have been received in relation to the consultation for the PSPO. 

 
32. The Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee are asked to provide their views 

on the renewal of the PSPO, which will be included in the Cabinet report for Members to 
consider as part of the decision-making process. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – DARLINGTON TOWN CENTRE 
Number 1 of 2022 

 

Notice is hereby given that Darlington Borough Council  (“the Council”) in exercise of 

its powers under sections 59, 63, and 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 

Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) being satisfied that the conditions se
[...]
public areas causing the victim to feel alarmed, harassed 
or distressed.  

Tubwell Row was a hotspot for both offences.  This is a location that has a high volume of 
licensed premises, further data relating to incidents connected to licensed premises is below 
in Table 4. 

Alcohol related incidents 

Table 4 shows the number of reported alcohol related incidents in the Town Centre.  (Again 
figures are skewed for the period 01.03.20-28.02.2021 due to lockdowns): 

Date 01.03.18-
28.02.19 

01.03.19-
28.02.20 

01.03.20-
28.02.21 

01.03.21-
28.02.22 

01.03.22-
30.04.22 

Alcohol 
related 
incidents 

870 906 371 743 131 

Alcohol 
related 
incidents 
linked to 
licensed 
premises 

351 832 219 382 49 

 

The table above shows that it is highly likely that licensed premises can be linked to alcohol 
related incidents in the Town Centre, with Tubwell Row a hotspot area.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 JUNE 2022 
 

 
STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members with information on the spend and use of the Stronger Communities 

Fund during the 2021/2022 financial year. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This report sets out the final spend against the £50,000 for the 2021/2022 financial year, 

together with information on what has been delivered in wards on an individual Councillor 
basis (Appendix 1).   
 

3. Members will recall that this Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 6 January 2022, 
when considering the six-monthly spend and use, supported the continuation of the pilot 
scheme in the 2022/23 financial year.   
 

4. Following feedback from Members, Officers and the Credit Union, the process for 
administering the fund has been reviewed and this report sets out the revised 
arrangements for its administration. 

 
Recommendation 
 

5. Members are requested to :- 

(a) note the final spend against the £50,000 for the 2021/2022 financial year; 

(b) note the use of the Fund during the 2021/22 financial year; and  

(c) note the administration process for the fund in the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance  

 
Background Papers 
 
There were no background papers used in the preparation of this report other than those 
referred to 
Shirley Wright: Extension 5998 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and well 
being which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 
Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The subject matter of the report, the Councils 

financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the SCS, but this report does 
not contain new proposals 

Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 
efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
 

Page 26



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
6. Following the establishment of the Stronger Communities Fund, Members each Councillor 

was allocated £1,000 with the aim of :- 
 
(a) supporting individuals and groups to enhance access to opportunities to improve 

health and well being outcomes;  
 

(b) investing in environmental improvements that enhance the local area to the benefit 
of the local community. 

 
7. In agreeing to the establishment of the fund, each Member was required to enter into an 

agreement with the Council regarding the use of the funds which, amongst other things, 
stipulated that :- 
 
(a) the process of awarding grants is open and transparent 
(b) grants are made without prejudice or favour 
(c) the funds will not be used for Members’ personal or political gain  
(d) Members will be responsible for ensuring as far as possible that the grant has been 

used for the purpose that it was provided  
 

8. Councillors are able to pool their budget with other Councillors within their wards if they 
wish. 
 

9. Appendix 1 sets out sets out the final spend against the £50,000 for the 2021/2022 
financial year, together with information on what has been delivered in wards on an 
individual Councillor basis and details of paperwork received to date.  
 

10. There has been good use of the fund, with only £2,116.50 of the £50,000 remaining 
unspent, which will be reclaimed by the Council. 

 
11. At its meeting held on 6 January 2022, this Scrutiny Committee assessed the value of the 

Fund and supported the continuation of the pilot scheme in the 2022/23 financial year, 
and, as such, each Councillor will be allocated £1,000 to deliver the objectives of building 
stronger communities. 
 

12. Members should note that during the 2022/23 financial year, due to the use of Council 
resources in the run up to the local elections in 2023, any funding should be given over to 
the grant recipient before the commencement of Purdah. 
 

13. Following feedback from Members, Officers and the Credit Union, Officers have reviewed 
how the scheme should be administered going forward and Members are requested to 
note that for the 2022/23 financial year :- 
 
(a) a single account in the name of Darlington Borough Council will be set up at the 

Darling
[...]
ng the purchase of environmental 
improvements such as providing a park bench or play equipment 
 

6. The Council reserves the right to withdraw the account should it believe the Funding has been 
used inappropriately and/or has remained unspent.  For the avoidance of doubt, any funding 
which is not distributed by the Member will be repayable to the Council. 
 

Page 33



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Awarding the Funding 

7. The Member must publicise the Funding within their ward, through newsletters, notice boards 
etc, advising residents and organisations of the availability of the funding, the criteria and 
application process and the date by which any applications should be received. 
 

8. The Member must also consider whether the provisions of the Code of Conduct for Members 
will apply before agreeing to award any of the Funding.  Decisions to award Funding to an 
organisation that a Member works for, or is in a position of management or control, may be 
considered to be a pecuniary interest, and, as such, the Member must seek advice about this 
from the Council’s Monitoring Officer.   
 

9. In utilising the funding, in accordance with paragraph 10 below, the Member must not commit 
the Council to any future spend, for example, on-going maintenance. 
 

10. In using the Funding, the Member shall ensure that :- 
 

(a) in the 2022/23 financial year, due to the requirements to ensure the appropriate use 
of Council resources during an election period, all of the funding must be given to 
the grant recipient by 24 March 2023 and no advertising or promotion of any of the 
fund shall be undertaken after this period. 
 

(b) the process of awarding Funding is open and transparent; 
 

(c) the funding will not be used for the Members’ personal or political gain; 
 

(d) no aspect of the Funding may be, or appear to be, party political in intention, use or 
presentation 
 

(e) the Funding has been used for the purpose that it was provided; and 
 

[...]
 To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2022/23 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary  
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the next Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers recommendations and 
recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 
completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 
(Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. Members are requested to consider and approve the attached draft work programme as 

the agreed work programme for the Municipal year 2022/23 and consider any additional 
items which they might wish to include. 

 
 
 
 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

Background Papers 
 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author : Hannah Miller 5801 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 

Disorder 
Health and Wellbeing This report has no direct implications to the Health 

and Well Being of residents of Darlington. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward is 
considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 
considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not
[...]
tions - 
June 2022 

Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 

Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPD) Design Code 
- Burtree Garden Village 

Council 14 Jul 2022 
Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 

Collection of Council Tax, 
Business Rates and Rent 
2021-22 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Council Plan Performance 
Report 2021/22 – Quarters 3 
and 4 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Improvements to Coniscliffe 
Road - Encouraging Footfall in 
the Town Centre 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Page 55



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

- 2 - 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Project Position Statement 
and Capital Programme 
Monitoring Outturn 21/22 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Project Position Statement 
and Capital Programme 
Monitoring 2022/23 - Quarter 1 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Revenue Budget Outturn 
2020/21 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2022/23 - Quarter 1 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

West Cemetery Drainage Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 
Xentrall Shared Services 
Annual Report 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Annual Review of the 
Investment Fund 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 
Complaints Made to Local 
Government Ombudsman 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments Annual Reports 
2021/22 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

Regulatory Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

Restoration of Locomotion No 
1 Replica 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 
 

School Term Dates 2024/25 Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 7 April 2022
	7 Public Space Protection Order - Darlington Town Centre
	220609 PSPO - Darlington Town Centre - Appendix 1
	220609 PSPO - Darlington Town Centre - Appendix 2
	220609 PSPO - Darlington Town Centre - Appendix 3

	8 Stronger Communities Fund
	Luke Swinhoe
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 3
	Please arrange to pay the funding allocation by the following means :-
	Cheque
	Made payable to …………

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 9 June 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Bell, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Haszeldine, 
McCollom and Willis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Donoghue and Wallis,  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Renton and Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Chris Knox (Community Safety Programme Manager), Colin Dobson (Licensing Manager) and 
Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 
  

CLS1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Tait be appointed Chair of this Committee for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 
  

CLS2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Donoghue be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 
  

CLS3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

CLS4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2022/23 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE 
C100/FEB/22 
 

 RESOLVED – That two of the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee be held in the evening and 
that the remainder of the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee in the 2022/23 Municipal Year 
be held at 10.00am on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at 
Minute C100/Feb/22. 
  

CLS5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 7 APRIL 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 7 April 2022. 
 
Discussion ensued on Members’ attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 7 April 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CLS6 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DARLINGTON TOWN CENTRE 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) seeking Members’ 

views on the renewal of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for the Town Centre, prior 
to its consideration at Cabinet on 22 June 2022, as part of the consultation process for the 
introduction of the renewal of the town centre PSPO. 
 
It was reported that the PSPO was granted for Darlington Town Centre in 2019 to assist in 
dealing with issues such as nuisance behaviour, begging and anti-social drinking; that the 
PSPO expired in February 2022; and that the renewal of the PSPO could assist the Council, 
Police and partners in dealing with some of the ongoing issues. 
 
The submitted report stated that PSPOs were a key element of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 which came into force in October 2014; the responsibility for 
making a new PSPO rests with the Council; and an eight-week consultation exercise took 
place from 7 March 2022 to 2 May 2022, with reference made to the responses received in 
relation to the consultation. 
 
Details were provide of the draft order (also previously circulated) and the restrictions of this 
PSPO; that if introduced, a new PSPO would be for another three year period. Reference was 
also made to the police figures for the town centre (also previously circulated) and the 
benefits of the town centre PSPO were highlighted.  
 
Following concerns raised regarding arrangements to address youth nuisance, the 
Community Safety Programme Manager advised Members that the a range of tools were in 
place, this included Acceptable Behaviour Agreements and that the aim of the PSPO was to 
prevent the escalation of antisocial behaviour before it becomes criminal. Reference was 
made to the work of the Begging Working Group to in relation to fixed penalty notices issued 
to beggars. 
 
Discussion ensued in relation to the effectiveness of fines; engagement with multi-agency 
partners; and the trends relating to youth related anti-social behaviour. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Cabinet be advised that the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 
Committee support the renewal of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for the Town 
Centre. 
 
(b) That an update be provided to a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
  

CLS7 STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members with information on the spend and use of the Stronger Communities 
Fund during the 2021/2022 financial year. 
 
In introducing the report the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder advised Members that 
there had been good use of the fund, with only £2,116.50 of the £50,000 remaining unspent. 
 
The submitted report stated that following the establishment of the Stronger Communities 
Fund, each Councillor was allocated £1,000; were required to enter into an agreement with 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

the Council regarding the use of the funds; and reference was made to the final spend 
against the £50,000 for the 2021/2022 financial year, together with information on what had 
been delivered in wards on an individual Councillor basis and details of paperwork received 
to date (also previously circulated). 
 
It was reported that this Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 6 January 2022, 
supported the continuation of the pilot scheme in the 2022/23 financial year; that the 
process for administering the scheme for the 2022/23 financial year had been reviewed 
following feedback from Members, Officers and the Credit Union; and the updated 
administration process was outlined, with Members noting that all of the funding for 
2022/23 must be given to the grant recipient by 24 March 2023. 
 
Questions were raised in relation to those Members that did not spend their fund in 
2021/22; the possibility of allocating the unspent funds from 2021/22; and it was suggested 
that training be provided for Members to identify and access other funding opportunities to 
help local projects and community groups. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the final spend against the £50,000 for the 2021/2022 financial year be 
noted. 
 
(b) That the use of the Fund during the 2021/22 financial year be noted. 
 
(c) That the administration process for the fund in the 2022/23 financial year be noted. 
  

CLS8 STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD AND SUB GROUPS - UPDATE 
 

 RESOLVED – That an update be provided by the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder at 
the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
  

CLS9 TAXIS IN DARLINGTON 
 

 The Licensing Manager provided Members with an update on the current position regarding 
taxis in Darlington. 
 
Members were provided with details of the number of licenced vehicles in Darlington, and 
that of the 232 vehicles, 11 were wheelchair accessible; and reference was made to the 
changes to the requirements regarding emission standards for vehicles. 
 
It was reported that the authority had seen a reduction in 109 drivers when compared to 
pre-covid; details were provided of the four operators in the town; the demand for drivers 
was highest for the night time economy; and taxi marshals had been introduced to address 
disorder in the taxi queues, with funding in place to September. Members noted the increase 
in taxi fares on 12 April 2022. 
 
Members were informed that a best practice guide was last published by the Department for 
Transport (DfT) in 2006; the Council’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy 
2021 was out for consultation; and a meeting held with the Trade in April 2022 identified a 
number of changes to the Council’s policy that would support the trade and increase 
recruitment of drivers, including removal of vehicle age and window tint restrictions and 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

removal of the requirement for a knowledge locality test for private hire.  
 
Members were informed that changes to requirements for the registration of taxi drivers 
with HMRC had resulted in the loss of five drivers in Darlington; the Council was awaiting 
public guidance on the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 
which received royal ascent in April; the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) bill 
was out for consultation; and the Council’s online taxi licensing system was due to be 
implemented on 1 August. 
 
Members expressed disappointment in relation to the availability of taxis for the night time 
economy in Darlington; the Licensing Manager informed Members that this was a national 
problem and changes to the Council’s policy sought to address this. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the update be noted. 
 
(b) That Members receive an update at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
  

CLS10 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23 and to consider any additional areas to be included. 
 
A discussion was held in respect of the current items on the work programme and a number 
of new items were proposed; these included Open Spaces Groups, Darlington Transport 
Strategy, Darlington Parking Strategy and Town Centre Parking Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 


